purpose of securing the nomination or election or the defeat of any 

candidate for public office in the State of Oklahoma. 

E.  Any person who shall violate the provisions of subsection D 

of this section shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) nor more than Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), or be imprisoned in the county jail 

for not more than one (1) year, or by both such fine and 

imprisonment.  Any person found guilty of violating the provisions 

of this subsection shall, upon conviction, in addition to the